
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(Please Type) >e%, Q F p 9 h& /j 

I , .- 
Date July 12, 2004 Docket No. 

1. Division NamclStaffNamc: Economic RegdatianlHudson 

I .  OPR 

5. Suggested Docker Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary) 

A. 

B. 

Provide NAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a regulated company. 

Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. (Match representatives to companies.) 

I. Parties and thek representatives (if any): 

Charles deMenzes 

Hudson 

BFF Cowration I 

3. OCR 

P.O. Box 5220 I 

~ 

Jaeger 

Ocala, FL 34478 I 

4. Suggested Docker Tirlc: 

2 .  Interested persons and their representatives (if any): 

The Disposition of Gain on Sale of Land held for Future Use by ' 'n Marion County 

6 .  Check one: 

X Documentation is attached. 

Documentation will bc provided with recommendation. 
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BFF Corp 
P.O. Box 5220 

Ocala, FI 34478 
352-622-4949 

July 12,2004 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, F132399-0850 Re: BFF COT. proposed settlement 

Dear Mr. Rendell, 

BFF Corp. has accepted staffs recommendation as to a rate reduction of 7.59% for five (5) years as a 
result of the gain on sale of excess land. 

Enclosed are the tariff sheets reflecting said reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Charles deMenzes 
AVP 
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Fourteenth Revised Sheet No.18.0 
Cancels Thirteenth Revised Sheet No.18.0 

NAME OF COMPANY BFF Corp 
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE RS 

AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the Company 

APPLICABILITY For metered wastewater service for all purposes in private 
Residences and individually metered apartment units. 

LIMITATIONS subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

BILLING PERIOD Monthly 

RATE Meter Size 
All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 

Base Facility Charge 
2 7 . 5 4  

5 . 9 5  

BASE FACILITY Base Facility Charge PER Month 

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become 
delinquent if not paid within twenty ( 2 0 )  days. After five ( 5 )  
working days’ written notice is mailed to the customer separate and 
apart from any other bill service may then be discontinued. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OS/ZZ/ZOO4 

TYPE OF FILING Gain on Sale of Land 
Rate Adjustment 

Charles deMenzes 
ISSUING OFFICER 

Assistant Vice President 
TITLE 
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Third Revised Sheet No.18.1 
Cancels Second Sheet N 0 . 1 8 . 1  

NAME OF COMPANY BFF COrp 
WATER TARIFF 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE RS 

AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the Company 

APPLICABILITY For unmetered residential wastewater customers only. 

LIMITATIONS subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

BILLING PERIOD Monthly 

RATE Flat Rate 5 5 . 9 7  

MINIMUM CHARGE - FLAT RATE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become 
delinquent if not paid within twenty ( 2 0 )  days. After five (5) 
working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and 
apart from any other bill service may then be discontinued. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 08/22/2004 

TYPE OF FILING Gain on Sale of Land 
Rate Adjustment 

Charles deMenzes 
ISSUING OFFICER 

Assistant Vice President 
TITLE 



Sixth Revised Sheet No.18.1 
Cancels Fifth Sheet No.18.1 

NAME OF COMPANY BFF C O r p  
WATER TARIFF 

GENERAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE GS 

AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the Company 

APPLICABILITY For wastewater to all customers for which no other 
schedule applies. 

LIMITATIONS subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

BILLING PERIOD Monthly 

RATE Meter Sizes 

5 / 8  x %" 
%" 
1" 
1 X" 
2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6" 

Base Facility Charges 

2 7 . 5 4  
4 1 . 3 0  
6 8 . 8 4  

1 3 7 . 6 7  
2 2 0 . 2 7  
4 4 0 . 5 4  
6 8 8 . 3 3  

1 3 7 6 . 6 7  

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 7 . 1 3  

MINIMUM CHARGE - Base Facility Charge 

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become 
delinquent if not paid within twenty ( 2 0 )  days. After five ( 5 )  
working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and 
apart from any other bill service may then be discontinued. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 0 8 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 4  

TYPE OF FILING Gain on Sale of Land 
Rate Adjustment 

Charles deMenzes 
ISSUING OFFICER 

Assistant Vice President 
TITLE 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN OlVlSlON OF ECONOMIC REGLILATION 

(850)413-6900 J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

July 6,2004 

Mr. Charles deMenzes 
BFF Corp 
P.O. Box 5220 
Ocala, FL 34478 

Re: Sale of Land HelL for Future 

Dear Mr. deMenzes:: 

Jse 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, I am writing to address the sale of utility land held for 
future use. Order No. PSC-02-0487-PAA-SU, issued April 8,2002 stated 

. . .[w]e have determined that only one quarter of an acre with a value of 
$1,579 should be included in rate base. Therefore, we have reclassified the remaining 
amount for land of $33,221 ($34,800 - $6,31614 = $33,221) ii-om Land to Property 
Held for Future Use and recorded it below-the-line 

When the utility finally disposes of the land, there will in all probability be a 
net gain due to the appreciation of the land. Because this land was included in rate 
base, the utility shall report to this Commission any future sale, foreclosure, or any 
transaction involving transfer of ownership of the land and any proposed rate 
reduction resulting therefrom within 60 days of such occurrence. Rates shall be 
adjusted to reflect the sale. 

It appears fiom the closing statement that the sale of the land was completed on September 11, 
2003. Staff has analyzed the closing statement and has detemined that the net selling price was 
$58,211. This excludes the DEP fines and the reimbursement of rocks to BFF. Based on this selling 
price, staff has determined that the net gain on sale of this land was $24,990. Staff believes that this 
gain should be amortized over 5 years, consistent with how the early retirement loss amortization was 
approved. 

Based on our conversation, staff believes that the most eficient way to resolve this reduction 
would be similar to how pass-throughs are approved. Further, I believe that you have agreed to offer a 
settlement which includes a reduction in wastwater service rates of 7.59%. I have attached a summary 
of staffs analysis to this letter. In consideration of this offer, and in order to resolve this matter in the 
most efficient manner, staff agrees that show cause proceedings will not be initiated. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAKBOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hnp:liww\r.noridapx.com Internet E-mail: contaet@ppsestste.fl.us 



Mr. Charles deMenzes 
Page 2 
July 6,2004 

In order to proceed, BFF will need to respond to this letter to acknowledge this offer of 
settlement. In addition, BFF will need to submit tariffs which reflect this reduction. At that time, staff 
will proceed to agenda on the offer of settlement. W e  will need your response and proposed tariffs no 
later than July 20,2004. 

Please be advised that the opinions contained in this letter are those of the Commission staff 
and are in no way binding upon the Commission. If you have further questions, please contact me at 
(850) 413-6934. 

Sincerely, 

public Utilities Supervisor 

Enclosure 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Willis, Mezta) 
Office of Public Counsel (Jaeger) 



Land was sold September 11, 2003 

Gain calculated by staff as: 

Selling Price: $70, 700 
closing costs: $12,489 
(not including DEP fine and reimbursement to BFF for rocks) 
Net Selling Price: $58,211 

Less held for future use: $33,221 

Gain on Sale of Land: $24, 990 

Amortized over 5 years - same as loss  on early retirement 

Annual amortization 
RAFs 
Grossed up for RAFs 

$4,998 
.955 

$5,234 

Annual Service Revenue $68, 961 

Reduction in rates: 7.59% 

Proposed settlement - amortize gain over 5 years, reduction in 
rates of 7.59%. No show cause €or failure to report the sale to 
PSC. 

Revenues, expenses, and rate base very similar to rate case 
Used projected test year of August, 2002. 

Order 2003 Annual Reuort 
(Staff Adjusted) 

Net Rate Base: $150,636 $149,814 

Required Revenues: $71,082 $69,479 

Operating Expenses: $57,118 $55,699 

Rate of Return: 9.27% 9.38% 
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BFF Corp 
P.O. Box 5220 

Ocala, F134478 
352-622-4949 

June 25,2004 

h4r. Marshall Willis 
Bureau Chief 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, F132399-0850 Re: Sale of Land by BFF Corp 

DearMr. Willis, 

BFF Corp. respecthlly submits the following documentation concerning the sale of land 
by BFF Corp to Mh4 Lawrence Albritton. 

Closing Statement provided by Vidal & Midgett, LLP 
Contract for Sale and Purchase between BFF Corp and Albritton’s. 

Notification of the sale to the Commission was an oversight on my part as I was deeply 
involved with the audit regarding Residential Water System, Inc. at the time and in 
addition, there was a requirement in the sale of land for the permitting and construction of 
a separate access to the master lift station. 

The final phase of the sale was accomplished on June 1,2004 with the payment to Roth 
Concrete in the amount of $5,100.00 for the construction of the driveway to the master 
lift station as shown in the Contract for Sale and Purchase. This payment has been 
booked as Structures and Improvements as of June 1,2004. 

Your understanding is sincerely appreciated. 

Charles deMenzes 
AVP / 



VIDAL AND MIDGF TLLP PAGE 0 2 / @ 6  A " 86/15/2084 09: 06 3522693334 
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VIDAL & MIDGETT, LLP 
CLOSING STATEMENT 

BFF CORP. to LAWRENC E E. ALBFU'JXON 

SEPTEMBER 11,2003 
AND ERINE S. ALBRI 'ITON 

DEPOSITS TO TRUST ACCOUNT 
Lawrence & Katherine Albritton (from Advance Homestead Title) $6,200.00 
Lawrcncc &Katherine Albritton (balance to close) . . . . . . . . . . .  $64,500.00 
Total Dvpusits .................................................... $70,700.00 

CHARGES FROM TRUST FUNDS 
Deed recording fee (paid to Clerk, Marion County) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $9.50 
Release of Mofigage - Wachovia (paid to Clerk, Marion County) . . . . .  $9.50 
Doc Stamps on Deed (paid to Clerk, Marion County) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $490.00 

Attoineys Fees (Vidal & Midgett LLP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,750.00 
Title Search ...................... . .  . _  _ .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $100.00 
Title Insurance Premium ............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $692.50 
TitleReview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $250.00 
Document kcparation ............................. . . . .  $250.00 
Reimbursement to BFF -Rocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $583.94 - 2 

($70,000 @ $.70 per $100) 

City of Ocala - Relocation ofTransfonner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,237.52 
Brokm Fees 

All Star Realty & Investments, hnc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  $3,500.00 
McGuire Realty. Inc. .................................. $3,500.00 

DEP LIEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $3,000.00 - ,do 
Fiscber-Evans & Assoc., hc. (Survey) ........................ $700.00 

Subtotal .......................... -. ........... $16,072.96 

Net Proceeds to Wachovia Bank - Payoff Mortgage $54,627.04 4 6  

i 2 ,  ;'g? 

......... 
(d T"7' 

Acknowledged and Acccpted by Buyer 
J 0 1  

- 2 ,  3 - 2  

BY. By : -------- 

/------ 

~ 4 '  7 7 J 
LAWRENCE ALBRJTTON KATHERINE s ALBNTTON- 

'r" , 
Acknowledged and Accepted by Seller 

BFF Coy. 
, 

By: 
CHARLES DEMENZES, 
Assistatit Vice President . , '  

, -  
.......... -- 
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STATE OF FL( 

COMMISSIONERS: /&===- 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BWLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

3RIDA 
TIMOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850) 413-6900 

June 16,2004 

Mr. Charles de Menzes 
BFF Corporation 
P.O. Box 5220 
Ocala, FL 34478-5220 

Dear Mr. Menzes: 

In reviewing BFF Corporation’s (BFF) 2003 Annual Report, it was noted that nonused and 
useful land in the amount of $33,221 was sold sometime in 2003. A $20,334 gain on sale of land was 
reported on the Income Statement as well. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-02-0487-PAA-SU in Docket 
No. 010919-SU, issued April 8,2002, BFF was required to “report to this Commission any future 
sale, foreclosure, or any transaction involving transfer of ownership of the [5.51 acre parcel of] 
land and any proposed rate reduction resulting therefrom within 60 days of such occurrence”. 

If the land referenced in the above-mentioned order has been sold, please provide, in 
writing, responses to the following: 

1. When was the land sold? Please provide the sales contract. 

2. What was the selling price of the land? 

3. Did the utility contact the Commission with regards to the sale of the land? If so, 
please provide verification. If not, please explain why the utility did not. 

Please provide the responses by July 1, 2004. If you have any additional questions with regards 
to this matter, please feel free to contact Shannon J. Hudson at (850) 413-7021. 

Marshall Willis 
Bureau Chief 

MWkh 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell, Hudson) 
Office of General Counsel (Jaeger) 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFlCE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEF,, FL 32399-0850 
An Afirmative Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hnp:lhnrw.floridapse.com Internet Email: comnc@psc.state.fl.us 




